TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM410477

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sheffield Pharmaceuticals LLC		12/22/2016	Limited Liability Company: CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rockland Trust Company
Street Address:	288 Union Street
City:	Rockland
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02370
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86239390	ACRYLINE
Serial Number:	78590656	BABY BLING
Serial Number:	78385334	BANILLA BLING
Serial Number:	76052373	BAN-ITCH
Serial Number:	86239406	CANKAID
Serial Number:	78472848	CHA CHA CHOCOLATE
Serial Number:	75629861	CLEAR ZIT
Serial Number:	85875213	DR. SHEFFIELD'S
Serial Number:	86239396	LADY ESTHER
Serial Number:	86717095	LEE PRESS ON NAILS
Serial Number:	86240388	ORASTAT
Serial Number:	86311361	PAINALAY
Serial Number:	86239401	ROSE MILK
Serial Number:	86239400	SAXON
Serial Number:	86239393	SAYMAN
Serial Number:	74499499	SENSIV
Serial Number:	86254032	SHEAF-FIELD
Serial Number:	74679504	SHEFFIELD
Serial Number:	86724022	SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS
	•	TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78338223	TANNER'S TASTY PASTE
Serial Number:	87147915	THECOMPARETOSTORE.COM
Serial Number:	75527967	THERMA-RUB CREME
Serial Number:	86219602	ZIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174220200

Email: amb@bostonbusinesslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Alicia Bigos

Address Line 1: 155 Federal Street

Address Line 2: Hackett Feinberg P.C.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alicia M. Bigos
SIGNATURE:	/Alicia M.Bigos/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2016

Total Attachments: 23

source=IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page7.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page8.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page9.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page10.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page11.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page12.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page13.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page14.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page15.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page16.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page17.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page18.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page19.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page20.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page21.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page22.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page23.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 22, 2016 (this "IP Security Agreement") is executed by and between Sheffield Pharmaceuticals LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company with a place of business at 170 Broad Street, New London, Connecticut 06320 (the "Debtor"), and Rockland Trust Company, a Massachusetts trust company with an office at 288 Union Street, Rockland, Massachusetts (the "Lender").

Debtor and Lender entered into a certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement") pursuant to which Lender has agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Debtor secured by a security interest in all of Debtor's tangible and intangible personal property. As a condition to Lender's agreement to enter into the Loan Agreement, Lender has required that Debtor grant to Lender a specific security interest in all of Debtor's intellectual property in addition to the general grant of security interest contained in the Loan Agreement. Capitalized terms used and not defined in this IP Security Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are acknowledged by Debtor and Lender, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Security Interest</u>. As security for the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in, and pledges and assigns to Lender, the property described below, together with any and all accessions, additions and improvements thereto and substitutions and replacements and proceeds thereof (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
- (a) All of the following property, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (collectively, the "Patents"): (i) all letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto, in the United States or in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto, in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; (iii) all petty patents, divisionals and patents of addition; and (iv) all patents to be issued under any such applications, including, without limitation, all of the foregoing set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;
- (b) All of the following property, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (collectively, the "Copyrights"): (i) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof, or of any other country; (ii) all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, of any State thereof, or of any other country; (iii) all continuations, renewals or extensions thereof; and (iv) all registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including, without limitation, all of the foregoing set forth on Schedule B attached hereto;

INELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

- (c) All of the following property, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"): (i) all trademarks (registered, common law or otherwise), tradenames, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers (and all goodwill associated therewith), prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, and designs of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, including, without limitation, all of the foregoing set forth on <u>Schedule C</u> attached hereto;
- (d) Any Patent license, Copyright license, Trademark license or other license of rights or interests now held or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and any renewals or extensions thereof, including, without limitation, all of the foregoing set forth on <u>Schedule D</u> attached hereto;
- (e) Debtor's software, source codes, trade secrets and inventions (whether or not patented or patentable);
- (f) Debtor's technical information, procedures, processes, designs, knowledge, and know-how; Debtor's data bases, models and drawings;
- (g) Debtor's skill, expertise, and experience; Debtor's websites, world wide web addresses, domain names, URL's, moral rights, publicity rights, mask works and any other proprietary, intellectual or industrial proprietary rights of any kind or nature that do not compromise or are not protected by the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses;
 - (h) Debtor's applications therefor and reissues, extensions, or renewals thereof; and
- (i) Debtor's goodwill associated with any of the foregoing, together with Debtor's rights to sue and collect damages for past, present and future infringement of the foregoing and the goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The security interest hereby granted shall secure the due and punctual payment and performance of all Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) of Debtor to the Lender, and all other liabilities and obligations of Debtor to the Lender from time to time outstanding, of each and every kind, nature and description, whether secured or unsecured, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter contracted. Said term shall also include all interest and other charges chargeable to Debtor or due from Debtor to the Lender from time to time and all costs and expenses referred to in this IP Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Special Warranties and Covenants of Debtor</u>. Debtor hereby warrants and covenants to Lender that:

- (a) The address shown at the beginning of this IP Security Agreement is the principal place of business of Debtor (the "<u>Premises</u>"). Debtor will not, without at least ten (10) days prior written notice to Lender, change (i) its principal place of business, (ii) any other place of business, or (iii) the location of any single item or related group of items of Collateral if in case of either (ii) or (iii) above such change of location of Collateral would require Lender to file any additional financing statement to perfect their security interests in such Collateral.
- (b) Except for the security interest granted hereby, Debtor is, and as to the Collateral acquired after the date hereof Debtor will be, the owner of the Collateral free from any lien, security interest, or encumbrance (other than liens or encumbrances arising by operation of law or the Loan Documents or Permitted Liens), and Debtor will defend the Collateral against all claims and demands of all other persons. To the best of Debtor's knowledge and belief, no other financing statement or filing covering any of the Collateral is on file nor will Debtor permit any adverse financing statement or filing to be on file in any public office except such filings that evidence Lender's security interest in the Collateral and other filings evidencing Permitted Liens.
- (c) Debtor warrants that it is the owner by proper and valid assignment of all of the Collateral, and that, except for sales or dispositions not material in value and not material to Debtor's business, it will not sell or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral or any interest therein without the prior written consent of Lender.
- (d) Debtor will promptly deliver, in form and substance satisfactory to Lender (or if permitted by law, Lender may themselves execute and file, and at Lender's request, Debtor will join with Lender in executing, in all public offices wherever filing is deemed by Lender to be necessary or desirable) such financing statements, filings, certificates and other documents or instruments to enable Lender to perfect or from time to time renew the security interests granted hereby, and to perfect or from time to time renew a security interest in any additional Collateral hereafter acquired by Debtor or in any replacements or proceeds thereof.
- (e) Debtor does not, and in the absence of prior written notice to Lender, Debtor will not, conduct business under any trade name or name other than its corporate name.
- (f) The Schedules hereto are intended to, and Debtor represents the Schedules do include as Collateral, all intellectual property now held by Debtor, and may be updated from time to time as necessary or at the request of Lender to include any hereafter acquired intellectual property. Debtor will, in addition, from time to time at the request of Lender, do, make, execute and deliver all such additional and further acts, things, deeds, assurances and instruments as Lender may reasonably require to more completely to vest or confirm in and assure to Lender its rights hereunder and in and to the Collateral.
- (g) At its option, Lender may discharge taxes (except those contested in good faith), liens, security interests, or other encumbrances (other than those permitted herein) at any time levied or placed on the Collateral, and may pay for and take any other action which they deem appropriate for the maintenance and preservation of the Collateral. Debtor shall reimburse Lender on demand for any payment made, or any expenses incurred, by Lender pursuant to this Section 3(g).

INELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

- (h) Debtor shall notify Lender promptly of all material claims against the Collateral. Debtor shall not settle any material dispute or claim without Lender's consent, not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed, or conditioned. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default (as defined in Section 4 hereof) and while same is continuing, Lender may settle or adjust disputes or claims directly with customers or account debtors for amounts and upon terms which they consider reasonably advisable; and where Debtor receives collateral of any kind or nature by reason of transactions between itself and its customers or account debtors, they will hold the same on Lender's behalf, subject to Lender's instructions, and as property forming part of the Collateral.
- 4. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the "<u>Events of Default</u>" as defined in the Loan Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default under this IP Security Agreement while same is continuing.
- 5. Remedies. Upon and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, all of the Obligations may, at the option of Lender and without demand, notice or legal process of any kind, be declared, and immediately shall become, due and payable.

Upon and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Lender shall have the following additional rights and remedies:

- (a) All of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code or any other applicable law or at equity, all of which rights and remedies shall be cumulative and non-exclusive, to the extent permitted by law, in addition to any other rights and remedies contained in this IP Security Agreement or in any document, instrument or agreement evidencing, governing or securing the Obligations.
 - (b) Reserved.
- (c) The right to sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral by public or private sale or sales. Unless the Collateral is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, Lender will give Debtor at least ten (10) business days' prior written notice of the time and place of any public sale thereof or of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition (which may include, without limitation, a public sale or lease of all or part of the Collateral) is to be made. Debtor agrees that ten (10) business days is a reasonable time for such notice. Lender, its employees, attorneys and agents may bid and become purchasers at any such sale, if public, and may purchase at any private sale any of the Collateral that is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market or which is subject to widely distributed standard price quotations. Any public or private sale shall be free from any right of redemption which Debtor waives and releases. If there is a deficiency after such sale and the application of the net proceeds from such sale, Debtor shall be responsible for the same, with interest.
 - (d) Reserved.
- 6. <u>Governmental Approvals</u>. Lender acknowledges that in connection with any exercise by Lender of its rights hereunder to dispose of or operate under the authorizations, permits and

licenses covered hereby, it may be necessary to obtain the prior consent or approval of certain governmental authorities or instrumentalities. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in any security document, neither Lender nor Debtor will take any action pursuant to this IP Security Agreement or any of the security documents which would constitute or result in any assignment of a license, if such assignment of license would require under then existing law, the prior approval of any governmental authority or instrumentality, without first obtaining such approval of such governmental authority or instrumentality. Upon the exercise by Lender of any power, right, privilege or remedy pursuant to this IP Security Agreement which requires any consent, approval, recording, qualification or authorization of any governmental authority or instrumentality, Debtor will execute and deliver, or will cause the execution and delivery of, all applications, certificates, instruments and other documents and papers that Lender may be required to obtain for such governmental consent, approval, recording, qualification or authorization.

7. Waivers.

- (a) LENDER AND DEBTOR KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY, VOLUNTARILY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY PROCEEDING HEREAFTER INSTITUTED BY OR AGAINST LENDER OR DEBTOR IN RESPECT OF THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, ANY DOCUMENT, INSTRUMENT OR AGREEMENT EVIDENCING, GOVERNING OR SECURING THE OBLIGATIONS HEREBY SECURED OR THE COLLATERAL (THE "LOAN DOCUMENTS").
- (b) DEBTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT IS PART OF A COMMERCIAL TRANSACTION.
- (c) DEBTOR WAIVES NOTICE OF NON-PAYMENT, DEMAND, PRESENTMENT, PROTEST OR NOTICE OF PROTEST OF THE COLLATERAL AND ALL OTHER NOTICES (EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY PROVIDED FOR HEREIN OR IN THE LOAN AGREEMENT), CONSENTS TO ANY RENEWALS OR EXTENSIONS OF TIME OF PAYMENT THEREOF AND GENERALLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL SURETYSHIP DEFENSES AND DEFENSES IN THE NATURE THEREOF.

8. General.

INELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

- (a) No waiver by Lender of any failure to pay or perform shall be effective unless in writing nor operate as a waiver of any other failure to pay or perform or of the same failure to pay or perform on a future occasion, nor shall the failure or delay of Lender to exercise, or the partial exercise of, any right, power or privilege provided for hereunder in any circumstances preclude the full exercise of such right, power or privilege in the same or similar circumstances in the future or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- (b) This IP Security Agreement is intended as the final, complete and exclusive statement of the provisions contained in this IP Security Agreement. No amendment, modification, termination or waiver of any provision of this IP Security Agreement or consent to any departure by Debtor therefrom shall, in any event, be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by Lender and Debtor. Any waiver of, or consent to any departure from, any

5

provision of this IP Security Agreement shall be effective only in the specific instance of and for the specific purpose for which it is given, and shall not be deemed to extend to similar situations or to the same situation at a subsequent time. No notice to or demand upon Debtor shall in any case entitle Debtor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

- Debtor hereby irrevocably authorizes Lender at any time and from time to time to file initial financing statements, continuation statements and amendments thereto and such other filings in such locations and offices as Lender shall deem necessary or appropriate to perfect the security interest granted herein, which such initial financing statements and such other filings may (a) indicate the Collateral (i) as all assets of Debtor or words of similar effect regardless of whether any particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code, or (ii) as being of an equal or lesser scope or with greater detail, and (b) contain any other information required by part 5 of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement or amendment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, such other information may include, among other things, (i) whether Debtor is an organization, the type of organization and any organization identification number issued to Debtor, and (ii) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing or indication Collateral as as-extracted collateral or timber to be cut, a sufficient description of real property to which the Collateral relates. Debtor agrees to furnish such information to Lender promptly upon request. Debtor also ratifies its authorization for Lender to have filed any like initial financing statements or amendments thereto if filed prior to the date hereof.
- (d) All rights of Lender hereunder shall inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns, and all obligations of Debtor shall bind its successors and assigns. Lender shall have the unrestricted right at any time or from time to time, and without Debtor's consent, to assign all or any portion of its rights and obligations hereunder to one or more banks or other financial institutions (each, an "Assignee"), and Debtor agrees that it shall execute, or cause to be executed, such documents, including without limitation, amendments hereto and to any other documents executed in connection herewith or pursuant hereto as Lender shall deem reasonably necessary to effect the foregoing. Upon the execution and delivery of appropriate assignment documentation, amendments and any other documentation required by Lender in connection with such assignment, and the payment by Assignee of the purchase price agreed to by Lender and such Assignee, such Assignee shall have all of the rights and obligations of Lender hereunder (and under any and all other Loan Documents) to the extent that such rights and obligations have been assigned by Lender pursuant to the assignment documentation between Lender and such Assignee, and Lender shall be released from its obligations hereunder and thereunder to a corresponding extent.
- (e) Debtor shall pay to Lender on demand any and all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees (but not including the costs and expenses allocated to Lender's internal Legal Department), costs and expenses relating to the appraisal and/or valuation of assets and all costs and expenses incurred or paid by Lender in exercising, collecting, establishing, defending, preserving, protecting, or enforcing any of its rights in the Collateral or under any of the Obligations unless such amounts are directly attributable to a claim in which it

INELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

6

is finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction that Lender has acted with gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- (f) This IP Security Agreement and the security interest created hereby shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of The State of Connecticut.
- (g) Whenever possible, each provision of this IP Security Agreement shall be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this IP Security Agreement shall to any extent be held invalid or unenforceable, then only such provision shall be deemed ineffective and the remainder of this IP Security Agreement shall not be affected.
- (h) Upon receipt of an affidavit of an officer of Lender as to the loss, theft, destruction or mutilation of this IP Security Agreement, and, in the case of any such loss, theft, destruction or mutilation, upon cancellation of such IP Security Agreement, Debtor shall issue, in lieu thereof, a replacement agreement.
- (i) Debtor hereby acknowledges receipt of a full completed copy of this IP Security Agreement.

INELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed as a sealed instrument as off the date first above written.

	SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC
Jalle Mary communica	By:
Witness	Name: Jeffrey Davis Title: President & CEO
	Title: President & CEO
	ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY
	By:
Witness	Name:
	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed as a sealed instrument as off the date first above written.

	SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC
W.	Ву:
Witness	Name: Title:
	ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY
Sember S. Reder	By: Gally of Tower
Witness	Name: Cybrha J. Tonner Title:

INSULECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY ACREEMENT

SCHEDULE A Patents

NONE.

SCHEDULE B

Copyrights

NONE

INELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

REEL: 005952 FRAME: 0870

10

SCHEDULE C Trademarks

MARK	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	<u>FIRST USE</u>	SERIAL No. REGISTRATION	GOODS AND SERVICES INTERNATIONAL CLASSES	<u>STATUS</u>	FUTURE ACTIONS
ACRYLINE	Sn	04/01/2014	01/01/195 6	86239390 4640495	IC010 - Denture reline kit for personal use of denture wearers featuring temporary denture liners, denture powder and denture liquid	Registered	Section 8 & 15 due 11/18/2020
BABY BLING	SN	03/18/2005	05/06/200 6	78590656 4593092	ICOO3 - Children's toothpaste	Registered	Section 8 & 15 due 08/26/2020
BANILLA BLING	US	03/16/2004	07/01/200 4	78385334 3005085	IC003 - Children's toothpaste	Registered	Renewal due 10/04/2025
BAN-ITCH	US	05/22/2000	08/00/200 0	76052373 2560120	ICOOS - TOPICAL ANALGESIC AND SKIN PROTECTANT CREAM FOR THE TEMPORARY RELIEF FROM PAIN AND ITCHING ASSOCIATED WITH INSECT BITES, SUNBURN AND MINOR SKIN IRRITATIONS	Registered	Renewal due 04/09/2022

5
1.
700
4
8
1
1.4

-
-,>
,

223
10.
\sim

(1)
بتناز
1
1/2
110
100
0
(
4
CORT
بوسه
11
2
100
زروا
70
1, 17
Z
(7)
7

Renewal due 10/30/2021	Registered	IC005 - TOPICAL FACIAL CREAM TO DRY AND CLEAR SKIN BLEMISHES	75629861 2502501	01/19/199 8	01/29/1999	SN	CLEAR ZIT
Renewal due 11/21/2026	Registered	IC003 - Children's tooth pastes	78472848 3174995	01/31/200 5	08/24/2004	Sn	CHA CHA CHOCOLATE
Section 8 & 15 due 10/07/2020	Registered	IC005 - Liquid medication used for canker sores, local treatment and hygienic prevention of minor inflammation of gums and mouth, oral antiseptics	86239406 4617659	06/01/197 6	04/02/2014	SN	CANKAID
Renewal due 01/19/2026	Registered	IC003 - Non-medicated hair care preparations; non-medicated hair growth preparations	1703889 1642878		01/19/2016	MX	BIOROOT
Response to Office Action due 12/08/2016	Pending	(1) hair care preparations; hair growth preparations	1763100		01/13/2016	CA	BIOROOT
TI	Suspended	ICOO3 - Non-medicated hair care preparations; non-medicated hair growth preparations	86715599		08/05/2015	SN	BIOROOT
RADEM/	Abandoned	ICOO3 - Cosmetic Products, Specifically a Skin Conditioning Finishing Cream and a Lotion Depilatory	73434236 1325309	02/01/198 3	07/12/1983	SN	BIKINI BARE
FUTURE ACTIONS RK AME	SUTATS	GOODS AND SERVICES INTERNATIONAL CLASSES	SERIAL No. REGISTRATION No.	FIRST USE	FILING DATE	COUNTRY	MARK
70							

=
アのアのでとのエー

MARK	DOCTOR TO THE GLADIATORS	DR. SHEFFIELD'S	DR. SHEFFIELD'S
COUNTRY	SN	SN	CN
FILING DATE		03/13/2013	11/28/2014
FIRST USE		12/31/190 3	
SERIAL No. REGISTRATION No.		85875213 4582629	15813465
GOODS AND SERVICES INTERNATIONAL CLASSES	IC005 – Wound and burn care	ICOO3 - toothpastes and tooth whiteners; brushless shaving cream ICOO5 - denture care, namely, denture adhesive cream; creams ointments and gels, namely, oral pain relief gel, anti-itch cream, arthritis and muscle pain relief, athlete's foot cream, baby teething gel, acne treatment cream, diaper rash ointment, hemorrhoid ointment, hydrocortisone cream, personal lubricant, muscle rub cream, anti-fungal cream, triple antibiotic ointment plus pain relief, zinc bacitracin ointment, zinc oxide ointment	1, Cosmetics; 2, Skin care; 3, Wrinkle cream; 4, Lip Balm; 5, Antibiotic handwash; 6, Toothpaste; 7, Vapor chest cream; 8,; 9, Denture cleaners; 10, Denture polishes; 11, Baby powders; 12, Breath freshening sprays; 13, Acne face creams; 14, Acne face cleansers; 15, Men's shaving creams; 16, Men's after shave lotion; 17, Men's hair revitalizer;
STATUS	Pending	Registered	Published
FUTURE ACTIONS RK	RADEM/	Renewal due 08/12/2024	

1.
77
۵.,
Ç.
7
'n,
٠.
•••
ď
٧.
2
~
٠.,
%
/
نبخ
~
~
2
Œ
<u></u>
٠.,
7.
٠.,
•
.,
7
C
Č.
Œ,
77
್ಯ
;
1

LEE PRESS ON NAILS	LADY ESTHER	INVENTOR OF TOOTHPASTE	HISTORICALLY NATURAL	GALEN'S THERIAC WOUND & BURN CARE	DR. SHEFFIELD'S (LOGO)		<u>MARK</u>
SN	US	US	US	SN	SO		COUNTRY
08/06/2015	04/01/2014						FILING DATE
10/29/197 4	04/30/199 9						FIRST USE
86717095 4950250	86239396 4617657						SERIAL NO. REGISTRATION No.
IC003 - Nail care and grooming products, namely, adhesives for artificial nails, false nails, artificial nails, and nail polish	IC003 - Cosmetic preparations, namely, face powders and face creams	IC003 - Toothpaste	IC003 - Toothpaste	IC005 – Wound and burn care	IC003 - Toothpaste	18, Skin creams for women; 19, Nipple creams	GOODS AND SERVICES INTERNATIONAL CLASSES
Registered	Registered	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending		<u>STATUS</u>
Section 8 & 15 due 05/03/2022	Renewal due 10/07/2024				TR/	DEMA	FUTURE ACTIONS

-
7
,,,
A.,
irra
\sim
` ÷
•;
~~
`
.>
<u></u>
· ·
77.5
100
<i>~</i> :
/
~::
90
· *:
~~5
./
12
Ž
(Z)
288
× 000
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

SENSIV		SAYMAN	SAXON	ROSE MILK	PAINALAY	ORASTAT	<u>MARK</u>
US		US	US	US	US	US	COUNTRY
03/14/1994		04/01/2014	04/01/2014	04/01/2014	06/16/2014	04/02/2014	FILING DATE
06/05/199 5	01/01/188 0	01/01/189 3	09/30/199 3	12/01/196 7	06/13/201 4	09/10/200 3	FIRST USE
74499499 2000215		86239393 4658793	86239400 4617658	86239401 4640496	86311361 4665055	86240388 4746245	SERIAL No. REGISTRATION No.
IC003 - dentifrice for dental hygiene	soaps; Non-medicated herbal body care products, namely, salves [COOS - Multipurpose medicated salve]	IC003 - Cosmetic preparations for skin care, namely, toilet soaps, astringents for	IC003 - Cosmetic preparations, namely, aftershave preparations, aftershave moisturizing cream and aftershave lotions	ICOO3 - Cosmetic preparations, namely, hand cream, body cream, and lotions for skin care purposes	ICOO5 - Oral analgesic preparations; oral anesthetic preparations; medicated preparations for human use for the relief of discomfort of minor inflammations of the mouth, gums, and throat	IC005 - Oral anesthetic gel and liquid for sores in the mouth	GOODS AND SERVICES INTERNATIONAL CLASSES
Registered		Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	STATUS
Renewal due 09/10/2026		Section 8 & 15 due 12/23/2020	Section 8 & 15 due 10/07/2020	Section 8 & 15 due 11/18/2020	Section 8 & 15 due 11/30/2020	Section 8 & 15 due M 06/02/2021 RADER 5952	FUTURE ACTIONS ARK AME: 087

1
7
С.
,,,
۵.,
· · ·
in
٠
$\langle \cdot \rangle$
٠
'n.,
~
•
٠
· · ·
Ċ
٤
. **
11
10
٠.
~
1
"
1
ξ.
,,,
٠
~
<u> </u>
7
~-:
~
100
~
<i>-</i>
:::
/-,
::::
Œ,
1
۲.
٠.
7

SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS	SHEFFIELD	SHEAF-FIELD	<u>MARK</u>
SN	SN	SN	COUNTRY
08/13/2015	05/24/1995	04/16/21014	FILING DATE
02/28/200 5	12/31/190 3	12/31/190 3	FIRST USE
86724022 5048004	74679504 2094059	86254032 4628798	SERIAL NO. REGISTRATION No.
ICO40 - Contract manufacturing in the field of medicated and non-medicated preparations, namely, pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of dental caries, sensitivity, oral care for pain and irritation, nasal congestion and moisturizing, non-prescription	IC003 - toothpaste, tooth powder and tooth whiteners	ICOO3 - toothpastes and tooth whiteners; brushless shaving cream; cocoa butter cream ICOO5 - denture care, namely, denture adhesive cream; creams ointments and gels, namely, oral pain relief gel, anti-itch cream, arthritis and muscle pain relief, athlete's foot cream, baby teething gel, acne treatment cream, diaper rash ointment, hemorrhoid ointment, hydrocortisone cream, personal lubricant, muscle rub cream, anti-fungal cream, triple antibiotic ointment plus pain relief, zinc bacitracin ointment, zinc oxide ointment, vapor cough suppressant cream; scar treatment gel, vitamin A and D ointment, psoriasis medical moisturizer	GOODS AND SERVICES INTERNATIONAL CLASSES
Registered	Registered	Registered	<u>STATUS</u>
Section 8 & 15 due 9/27/2022	Renewal due 09/09/2017	Renewal due 10/28/2024	FUTURE ACTIONS ARK AME: 087

7
7
7
7
7
7
7
1 × × × × ×
1 V. C.
7
نئ
(
1.
٠.
1
100
2
٠,,
7
C.
ş 2.
2
Ž.

ļ. 1.
7
/

medica treatmosporias eczema poison feminir aches a relief o hemorraid to preparadiaper and joc preparallubrical adhesis cosmet skin moserum teeth whomeo the treadecong prepara analges prepara analges prepara and gel creams prepara	SERIAL No. GOODS AND SERVICES
Ilicate licate rma interest interest interest ac, on, on, with by order and a rma and	RVICE
pical app pical app ritations rheic de ng assoc pak, sum al irritati cociated caused caused sectal disc cition, ski co treat a ectal disc cition, ski co treat a fed skin medicate e as a pe e liner, d d wounc dentifric preparat ti-wrinkl anaceutic preparat preams, c prepara ated hair smetic p	ND SE

TRAE		branded preparations, namely, pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of dental caries, sensitivity, oral care for pain and irritation, nasal congestion and moisturizing, non-prescription medications for topical application for the treatment of skin irritations such as psoriasis and seborrheic dermatitis, eczema, acne, itching associated with poison ivy, poison oak, sumac, external feminine and genital irritation, minor aches and pains associated with arthritis, relief of discomfort caused by hemorrhoids, anorectal disorders, first aid to prevent infection, skin care preparations used to treat and prevent diaper rash and chafed skin, athlete's foot and jock itch, nonmedicated preparations for use as a personal lubricant, denture reliner, denture adhesive cream, and wound care, anti-aging preparations, namely, creams, non-medicated hair treatment preparations for cosmetic purposes, non-					
DEM#		medicated hair removal preparations;					
FUTURE ACTIONS K	STATUS	GOODS AND SERVICES INTERNATIONAL CLASSES	SERIAL No. REGISTRATION No.	FIRST USE	FILING DATE	COUNTRY	MARK

Z
1
jere
3
~
i
??.
بتند
1
/
3
Ø,
توسيز
Æ,
2
NECOSKITY NECOSKITY
5.3
70
•
773
1
· 700
í.
زينا
77
$^{\circ\circ}$
(0)
Z
1
L.
•

THERMA-RUB US 07/29/1998 CRÈME	THERIAC US WOUND & BURN CARE	THERIAC US (LOGO) THERIAC	THERIAC us	THECOMPARETOST US 08/23/2016 ORE.COM	TANNER'S TASTY US 12/09/2003 PASTE	TAKE A RIDE ON US 11/16/2005 THE FLAVOR WAVE	
998 10/14/199 9				016	003 06/30/200	005 02/01/200 5	
99 75527967 2775924				87147915	78338223 3149450	78755451 3095766	
IC005 - TOPICAL ANALGESIC CREAM FOR ARTHRITIS AND MUSCLE PAIN RELIEF	IC005 – Wound and burn care	IC005 – Wound and burn care	IC005 – Wound and burn care	IC035 - On-line retail store services featuring health and beauty care products; Providing price comparison services in the field of health and beauty care products via the Internet	IC003 - Tooth Pastes	IC003 - Children Tooth Pastes	
Registered	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Registered	Abandoned	
Renewal due 10/21/2023					Renewal due	RADEM	

ZIP	MARK C
US	COUNTRY
03/12/2014 01/15/191 2	FILING DATE FIRST USE
01/15/191 2	FIRST USE
86219602 4705201	E SERIAL NO. REGISTRATION No.
IC003 - Hair removers in the nature of depilatories, creams and gels; wax hair remover	GOODS AND SERVICES INTERNATIONAL CLASSES
Registered	STATUS
Renewal due 03/17/2025 DEM	FUTURE ACTIONS K

INELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

22

SCHEDULE D

Licenses

NONE.

INELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

22